HOKE Inc.
405 Centura Court • PO Box 4866 (29305) • Spartanburg, SC 29303
Phone (864) 574-7966 Fax (864) 587-5608
www.hoke.com • sales@hoke.com
pipe flanges
Technical Data
STANDARD MATERIAL*
316 stainless steel, Duplex UNS S31083,

ANSI B16.5 - Type Flanges
6 Gyrolok® Flanges
How to Order
Gyrolok® Sizes*
4 ¼”
6 3⁄8”
8 ½”
12 ¾” **
16 1” ***
ANSI B16.5 Pressure Class†
150
300
600
1500
Flange Material
316 316 stainless steel (standard)
DX3 Duplex UNS S3108
600 Inconel®
HC Hastelloy® C-276
M Monel®
254 SMO
Consult factory for other materials
Nominal Flange Size††
8  ½”
12 ¾”
16 1”
32 2”
4 F C R F 8 316–150
* Refer to the Hoke Gyrolok® catalog #79002 for our full range of fi tting
products. See the Hoke Tubing Data Charts #79308 for more information on
tubing data.
** Only available for 1” and 2” NPS
*** Only available for 2” NPS
† Consult factory for other classes
†† Consult factory for other sizes
Pressure-Temperature Ratings
To determine pressure ratings for fi ttings with a fl ange end connection and a second end connection, use the lower of the two
pressure ratings.
Working Pressure by Class, psig*
TEMPERATURE
°F
ASME CLASS
150 300 600 1500
−20 to 100 275 720 1440 3600
200 235 620 1240 3095
300 215 560 1120 2795
400 195 515 1025 2570
500 170 480 955 2390
600 140 450 900 2255
650 125 440 885 2210
700 110 435 870 2170
750 95 425 855 2135
800 80 420 845 2110
850 65 420 835 2090
900 50 415 830 2075
950 35 385 775 1930
1000 20 365 725 1820
Working Pressure by Class, bar*
TEMPERATURE
°F
ASME CLASS
150 300 600 1500
−29 to 38 19.0 49.6 99.3 248.2
50 18.4 48.1 96.2 240.6
100 16.2 42.2 84.4 211.0
150 14.8 38.5 77.0 192.5
200 13.7 35.7 71.3 178.3
250 12.1 33.4 66.8 166.9
300 10.2 31.6 63.2 158.1
325 9.3 30.9 61.8 154.4
350 8.4 30.3 60.7 151.6
375 7.4 29.9 59.8 149.4
400 6.5 29.4 58.9 147.2